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 Newborn chapter reports outcomes of babies 
cared for in NICU 
◦ Babies born at NWH and admitted to NICU 

◦ Babies transferred in-utero or ex-utero 

 Babies from within the region  

 CMDHB for surgical and cardiac input 

 Maternal fetal medicine patients  

 Overseas transfers 



 Locally – compared to previous years 

 Nationally – as part of ANZNN 

 Internationally – Australian neonatal units 
◦ ANZNN dataset 

 <1500g or <32 weeks, or respiratory support >4 
hours or died on mechanical ventilation prior to 4 
hours of age, major surgery or received cooling as 
treatment for NE 

◦ All level 3 neonatal units within Australasia and 
some from Asia 



 Covid-19 – reduction in admissions followed 
by rebound* 

 Births over the  years - decreasing trend* 

 Term admission rate lower  

 Hypoglycaemia as main reason for admission 
remains low  

 Infections – high* 



 HIE – numbers much higher in 2019  

 IVH rates – mild grades of IVH unusually high 
in 2019; average in 2020 

 Ventilation changes 
◦ HFOV use increasing over the years 

◦ Days on CPAP increasing over the years – median of 
28 in 2016 to 50 in 2020 

◦ Median IPPV days for babies >28 weeks – low  



 Survival overall and of extremely preterm 
babies good 

 CLD rates high* 

 Breast milk feeds*  



50

150

250

350

450

550

650

750

850

950

1050

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Series1

Series2

Series3

Inborn admissions 

Outborn Admissions 

Total Admissions 

2010     2011   2012    2013    2014   2015    2016    2017    2018   2019    2020 



0

100

200

300

400

500

600

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Total

Inborn

Outborn

2010     2011    2012    2013    2014   2015   2016    2017   2018   2019   2020 



0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

DHB

Non-DHB

Total



0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2021

2020



Prematurity
31%

Respiratory 
distress

25%

Congenital 
abnormality

16%

Hypoglycae
mia

5%

Depression 
at birth

4%

Intrauterine 
growth 

restriction
2%

Other
15%

Prematurity
36%

Respiratory 
distress

30%

Congenital 
abnormality

13%

Hypoglycaemia
4%

Depression at 
birth
3%

Intrauterine 
growth 

restriction
1%

Other
13%

Prematurity
31%

Respiratory 
distress

30%

Congenital 
abnormality

14%

Hypoglycaemia
5%

Depression at 
birth
2%

Intrauterine 
growth 

restriction
3%

Other
15%

2016

2020 2016 



 Sepsis - systemic infection 
◦ Important cause of morbidity and mortality of 

newborns 

 EOS  - occurs in first 48-72 h 
◦ Vertically transmitted before or during delivery 

 LOS - sepsis onset after 48-72 h of life 
◦ Leading cause of mortality in NICU 
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 Perinatal hypoxic-ischaemic encephalopathy 
◦ a major cause of death and disability worldwide 

◦ range of underlying causes – pre- and/or perinatal 

◦ Cause not always identifiable 

 Neonatal encephalopathy 
◦ Syndrome of disturbed neurologic function 

 Treatment option - therapeutic hypothermia 
◦ Must commence within 6 hours (impact on care esp. 

if outborn)  
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 Bronchopulmonary dysplasia (BPD) 
◦ chronic respiratory disease  

◦ associated with premature birth  

◦ primarily affects infants born at less than 28 weeks’ 
gestational age 

◦ commonest serious complication of prematurity 
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 Late Onset Sepsis – CLABSI and non-CLABSI 
◦ Ongoing work in this area for a few years 

 Chronic Lung disease  
◦ Further discussion this afternoon 

 HIE numbers 
◦ Being reviewed internally currently 

 High occupancy 
◦ Short and medium term solutions  

 



 Challenge of looking after sicker babies, with 
more complex needs 

 Small rise in numbers of extremely preterm 
babies (23-24 weeks GA) 
 

 

 


